The vital responsibility of the Manage Service Provider (MSP) was to design, develop, deploy, 

commission, operate and maintain the GST system.19 For this, INFOSYS was required to pay the guarantee of an 

amount equal to 5% of the total contract, and likewise, they submitted Rs.68,98,54,838/- (Rupees Sixty-Eight 

Crores Ninety-Eight Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Eight).20 

INFOSYS maintains the IT structure with the help of 27 Empanelled Software Development Agencies (SDAs) 

which were selected by their expert panel from the 38 agencies21 that applied through public tender. Eight 

Empanelled Companies & Products are entrusted with the Accounting and Billing which is made available free of